SOLICITATION: DAAE20-00-R-0116       REVISED 24 AUG 00

NSN: 5180-01-454-3787

The following responses are for clarification only, any changes to the solicitation will be made by a formal amendment and posted to the Internet.

1. QUESTION: The Buy American Act is invoked on this solicitation and also NAFTA agreements. If we hold the contents in number and value to (less than) 49%--or less, are we as bidders allowed to include items that meet the commercial criterion specification, yet be manufactured in China or Taiwan?

ANSWER: It is the offerors responsibility to comply with all the requirements in the solicitation.

2a. QUESTION: Specifically the item #32 in the kit calls out list a Radio Shack multimeter. We will be allowed to enter the Extech Brand of imported meter into out bid package with the proviso that a sample of the meter be acceptable.

ANSWER: Offerors providing meters must meet or exceed the Description for Purchase, No. 389, Rev H, dated 25 July 2000, Table 1, Item 32,  long line description for the Meter, Electrical Test.

2b. QUESTION: We believe that you have taken the step to include an inexpensive test as part of the package in lieu of the American Made Fluke, Tektronix and Extech items. Is this due to the needs of the field or the perception of keeping the cost down?

ANSWER: The user community has said that their needs can be met with a meter as described in Description for Purchase, No. 389, Rev. H, dated 25 July 2000, Table 1, Item 32. Any supplied meter must meet or exceed the requirements as stated in the long line description. The Radio Shack meter is only one example of a meter that meets or exceeds the requirement. 

3. QUESTION: Since the cost of the special tooling is to be borne by the successful bidder, is there any formula to calculate the amortization of the tooling in comparing prices and quality levels?

ANSWER: No, the method that is used to amortize the cost is the responsibility of the contractor.

4. QUESTION: Is there any consideration available for a case that comes in over dimensions, but encompasses a better and more protective design for the use and storage of the wheels, handles and tools trays?

ANSWER: Any tool kit that exceeds the stated dimensions will be rejected as non-compliant to the Purchase Description. Systems within the military have been designed around the stated size of the General Mechanics Tool Kit (GMTK). Any tool kit furnished must not exceed the stated dimensions.

5. QUESTION: Is the design concepts comprehensive enough to include military ¼ turn type fasteners to secure the drop-down panel retaining the tool trays?

ANSWER: An offeror is not precluded from using that type of fastener, provided that the supplied tool kit meets all requirements stated in the Description for Purchase No. 389, Rev H, dated 25 July 2000.

6. QUESTION:  Is the locking panel for personal articles in the top shelf area allowed to contain another locking device ,such as a keyed pivot lock that is flush mounted to the compartment lid?

ANSWER:  In accordance with Description for Purchase No. 389, Rev H, dated 25 Jul 2000, Paragraph 3.5.5  "The chest shall be provided with a compartment to hold personal items that can be individually padlocked when the rest of the chest is open."  An additional keyed pivot lock is acceptable provided that the compartment can be padlocked.

7. QUESTION: How do we quantify product made in Mexico or Canada as a commercial product. And if so ,do the products have to conform to NSN specifications?

ANSWER: In the solicitation FAR 52.212-1 -- Instructions to Offerors, page 31 of 31 tells what must be submitted to establish that the offered items are industrial quality tools of commercial quality.  All offered  products must conform to the stated requirements.

8. QUESTION:  What are the suggested length of the pull handle, since soldiers come in all heights and weight ranges?

ANSWER:  In accordance with Description for Purchase No. 389, Rev H, dated 25 July 2000, paragraph 3.5.7.2, "The handle shall be long enough to provide a user that is 6 feet 2 inches tall with the ability to pull the chest across a floor without having to stoop over to grip the handle."  The length of the handle is dependent upon your design.

9. QUESTION: Are we limited to 4# density foam and or blow molding or are we allowed to use a mixture of both? 

ANSWER: In accordance with Description for Purchase No. 389, Rev H, dated 25 Jul 2000, paragraph 3.5.3, "Combinations of materials may be used, such as polyethylene foam with polyethylene solid sheets or thermoformed polyethylene product."

10. QUESTION:  Are the drawings for the proposal to include dimensions, since we believe that we will not be required to provide CAD or Scale drawings with the technical package. The specs say to scale, but id it the desire of TACOM to have dimensional full size drawings.  This is true of both the case and the tool trays. Would digital photographs of the trays with the tools laid out inside suffice?

ANSWER: Please direct your attention to page 32 of 37 of the solicitation, subparagraphs (ii) and (iii) of the Instructions to Offerors.  Proposals will be evaluated to determine each bidder's understanding of the technical requirements.  A part of that understanding is the bidder's compliance with the dimensional requirements.

11. QUESTION:  If we chose to provide a strap-type pull handle-is there an area designated to store the detachable handle within the confines of the case?

ANSWER: The location to store the pull strap is the contractor's option.

12. QUESTION: What is the anticipated warranty period of the Multimeter?  

ANSWER: In accordance with the solicitation, page 18 of 37, (o)(1)(ii), "For all other tools not covered by the lifetime warranty, the contractor shall state in their proposal the commercial warranty."

13. QUESTION:  If we use 4# density foam for the liners for the trays-are we expected to provide FOD type multi-layer/multi-color variations for tool openings.-and if so can the tray materials be of any nature as long as they meet the durability specifications.

ANSWER: In accordance with the Description for Purchase No. 389, Rev H, dated 25 July 2000, paragraph 3.5.3, "The organizing liner shall provide a dark colored surface with a contrasting bright color underneath the tools to aid in the rapid inventory function."  The tray material is at the contractor's option provided it meets the requirements stated in paragraph 3.5.3 and elsewhere in the Description for Purchase.

14. QUESTION: When trays are to be able to pull out and lift out. Is there any limitation and/or preference on the method of providing a stop for the trays mechanism, or are we permitted to do whatever we like..-and if so is the test of containment of tools limited to drawers in their closed position and/or a separate test for the drawer loaded and extended?

ANSWER: We can not tell potential bidders how to design their product.  Any method that prevents a drawer from being removed inadvertently when it is opened swiftly is acceptable.  The rough handling requirement, see paragraph 3.6.7, is with the chest closed.

15. QUESTION:  If the commercial product we select is slightly smaller than the dimension (specifically the pry bar 15.5" vs. Snap-On's 18" -will it be acceptable to use the smaller (Allen) brand ? 
ANSWER:  No, the pry bar must be no less than 18 inches long.

                         16. QUESTION:  Have you determined the optimum weight of the complete unit vs. the tools and the case & trays only?

            ANSWER:  No.  The weight of the chest is figured by the designer after the weight of the tools is determined.  The tools are chosen, weighed, and then the weight is subtracted from 90 pounds.  Whatever is left is what can be put into the weight of the chest. In accordance with the Description for Purchase, Paragraph "3.11 Weight. The weight of the fully assembled and loaded chest, including wheels and pull handle, shall not exceed 90 lbs. "  
 
17. QUESTION: Is there any requirement that the "drop-down panel" be actyually a drop down panel --or can we configure a "swing right /swing left"hinged affair that possibly locks the drawer into the 100% open position--yet allows complete removal?

            ANSWER: No.  The exact configuration of a panel that will hold the drawers in place as required is up to the chest designer.  The configuration has to work.

            18.QUESTION: What are the inside dimensions of the currently available drawer trays-? (from the last procurement).

            ANSWER: The tool load and the rules governing the loading of certain tools has been changed since the last procurement. 

            19. QUESTION: Why is the case size so limited-and will the wheels if added to the dimension be allowed to protrude beyond the 24"x15"x18" size envelope.If we use larger and stronger wheels -will we be given any size variance?

            ANSWER: The case size is as large as can be accommodated by other Army systems that have to carry the case.  The description for purchase clearly states that the wheels and handle and any other features on the chest are not allowed to stick outside of this envelope. If they do, we won't be able to put it into the places where it needs to go.

            20. QUESTION: If the trays/foam / and tool layout is ultimately approved by a RIA person --what if any recourse do we have if the layout promoted by the RIA person does not allow the tools to fit the trays as designed.? 

            ANSWER: It is the offerors responsibility to come up with a tool layout that works and is acceptable to the government..

